Maisammaguda, Kompally, Hyderabad - 500100, Telangana State.

Date: 14/10/2024

Ref: MRU/EC/ESEN/2023-24/36

NOTIFICATION FOR CHALLENGE VALUATION (CV)

G.O.Ms.No. 14, Higher Education (UE) Department)

SoE UG (R20/R22/R23)

SoE – B.Tech. – I / II / III Year II Semester (Regular) and I/ II / III/IV Year I Semester (Supplementary) -June 2024 of the academic year 2023-2024. It is hereby notified that Challenge Valuation fee can be accepted as per the following schedule.

Last Date to Apply: 17/10/2024

CV EXAMINATION FEE (Regular/Supplementary)

Challenge Valuation per subject

Rs.5000/-

Challenge Valuation Fee payment Process

The Prescribed Fee for Challenge Valuation to be paid in the form of **Demand Draft** (DD) drawn in favor of **MALLA REDDY UNIVERSITY EXAM BRANCH**, Payable at **HYDERABAD**.

Student must submit the application from of Challenge Evaluation along with the Demand Draft in the examination section on or before the due date, i.e. 17-10-2024, 3:00 PM and get Acknowledged.

Application Forms are available at Examination Section

**Note: Student must go through the instructions carefully (Given in Page 02) before submitting the application form.



Controller of Examinations
Controller of Examinations
MALLA REDDY UNIVERSITY

Maisammaguda, Kompally, Hyd-100

Vice Chancellor
Dr. VSK Reddy
Vice Chancellor
Malla Reddy University

Maisammaguda, Kompally, Hyderabad - 500100, Telangana State.

Challenge Valuation Guidelines

1. The process of Challenge Valuation is applicable for the following CASES only:

G.O.Ms.No. 14, Higher Education (UE) Department)

- i) The student can apply for the challenge valuation directly who have *failed* in the concerned theory subject in which he/she wants to apply for challenge valuation as per the notification.
- **ii)** The student who have *passed*, they have to apply first for re-valuation and if they are not satisfied with the result of re-valuation then only they can apply for challenge valuation after the declaration of result of re-valuation.
- **2.** The application form for challenge valuation shall be made available for download from University website under Examination Section.
- **3.** A student applying for challenge valuation shall pay fee of Rs.5, 000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) through Online.
- **4.** A student can apply for Challenge Valuation to the Maximum of **TWO subjects** during his/her entire program/course. If the challenge valuation result in a subject is in favor of the student, the number of chances remains as two subjects, else the student has to forgo that chance.
- **5.** The challenge valuation will be carried out by a Committee consisting of Two Examiners.
 - Either the student or his/her parents shall be permitted to be present during the valuation. However, the valued answer script shall be shown to the student with the prior approval of Vice-Chancellor of the University.

6. Result Criteria:

After challenge valuation, if the difference of original valuation marks and challenge valuation marks is greater than or equal to **10%** of maximum external marks of that subject then the higher of the original valuation marks and challenge valuation marks shall be treated as the final marks.

7. Refund Policy:

- i) In case of students who failed: The challenge valuation fee will be refunded, if the increase in marks after challenge valuation is greater than or equal to 10% of maximum external marks of that subject and should pass the subject.
- **ii)** In case of students already passed: The challenge valuation fee will be refunded, if the increase in the marks after the challenge valuation is greater than or equal to 10% of the maximum external marks of that particular subject and there should be change in grade.
- iii) In any other case the challenge valuation fee shall not be refunded.
- **iv)** The amount will be refunded to the candidate within 60 days after announcing the results.
- **8.** The examination section shall issue a notification inviting applications for challenge valuation immediately after the publication of the re-valuation results.
- **9.** In case of any dispute the decision of the Vice-Chancellor shall be final.